

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEHRMAN CAPITAL IV, L.P., BEHRMAN BROTHERS IV
L.L.C. AND MIDCAP FINANCIAL INVESTMENT, L.P.,
PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS E. REYNOLDS, TRUSTEE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LARRY B. CHILDS	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
CHARLES W. PRUETER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WALLER LANSDEN	ROPES & GRAY LLP
DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP	2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
1909 Sixth Ave. N.	Washington, DC 20006
Suite 1400	(202) 508-4776
Birmingham, AL 35203	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@</i>
	<i>ropesgray.com</i>

RICHARD D. BATCHELDER, JR.
ANDREW G. DEVORE
GREGORY L. DEMERS
NATHAN J. ABELMAN
AMANDA E. BRODERICK
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
A. The derivative jurisdiction doctrine	3
B. Proceedings below	6
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. The court of appeals departed from this Court’s established precedent and split with previously uniform circuit decisions.....	9
A. This Court has repeatedly held that the derivative jurisdiction doctrine applies when state courts lack personal jurisdiction.....	9
B. The court of appeals’ opinion breaks with a century of nationwide uniformity and creates a circuit split	14
II. Limiting the derivative jurisdiction doctrine to issues of subject matter jurisdiction is inconsistent with congressional intent	16
III. The panel’s decision to significantly narrow the scope of the derivative jurisdiction doctrine raises an important question, and this case presents an appropriate vehicle to resolve the circuit split	18
A. This case presents an important question for this Court’s review	18
B. This Court should reaffirm the scope of the derivative jurisdiction doctrine in this case.....	21

VIII

Table of Contents—Continued:

Conclusion.....	22
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 23, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Sept. 3, 2019).....	21a
Appendix C — District court opinion (Feb. 11, 2019).....	34a
Appendix D — Order of court of appeals granting stay (June 3, 2021)	51a
Appendix E — Order of court of appeals denying rehearing (May 14, 2021).....	53a
Appendix F — Statutory provision: 28 U.S.C. 1334.....	55a
Appendix G — Statutory provision: 28 U.S.C. 1441	57a
Appendix H — Statutory provision: 28 U.S.C. 1452.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aanestad v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1974).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Amtrust N. Am. v. Sennebogen Maschinenfabrik GmbH</i> , No. 3:19-CV-1004, 2020 WL 5441407 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2020), report and recommendation adopted 2020 WL 5423203 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2020)	6
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	4, 10
<i>Block v. Block</i> , 196 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1952)..	4, 14, 15
<i>Bramblett v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , No. EP-11-CV-167, 2011 WL 11741275 (W.D. Tex. June 13, 2011).....	6
<i>Cain v. Commercial Publ’g Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 124 (1914)	19, 20, 21
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied 543 U.S. 1080 (2005).....	21
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2009).....	14
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17
<i>Fidelity Trust Co. v. Gill Car Co.</i> , 25 F. 737 (C.C. Ohio 1885)	3, 11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Freeman v. Bee Mach. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 448 (1943)	4, 10, 11, 15

X

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Garden Homes, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 238 F.2d 651 (1st Cir. 1956)	4, 14, 15
<i>General Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922).....	10, 20
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	19
<i>Lambert Run Coal Co. v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 377 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	13
<i>Mason v. Cont'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 1087 (1986)	18
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied 112 S. Ct. 1939 (1992)	12
<i>Meyer v. Indian Hill Farm, Inc.</i> , 258 F.2d 287 (2d Cir. 1958)	4, 14, 15
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	4, 10, 11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	13
<i>Palmer v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 498 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied 128 S. Ct. 2495 (2008)	5
<i>Rodas v. Seidlin</i> , 656 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	21

XI

Cases—Continued: Page(s)

Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP, 140 S.
Ct. 1367 (2020)..... 12

Witherow v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 530
F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1976) 16

Statutes and rules

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. 1334(b) 7

28 U.S.C. 1441 3, 5, 16

28 U.S.C. 1441(f) 5

28 U.S.C. 1452(a)..... 7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(f)..... 8, 9

Miscellaneous:

21st Century Department of Justice
Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L.
No. 107-273, § 11,020(b)(3)(A), 116 Stat. 1758
(2002) 5, 17

Judicial Improvements Act, Pub. L. No. 99-336,
§ 3(e), 100 Stat. 633 (1985) 5, 16
